

NO. 13-14-00375-CV

IN THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS, AUSTIN, TEXAS

AusPro Enterprises, LP,
Appellant,

v.

Texas Department of Transportation,
Appellee.

***Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of Appellant by the
Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project**

Eugene Volokh*
UCLA School of Law
First Amendment
Amicus Brief Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
volokh@law.ucla.edu
(310) 206-3926

Philip Durst
Deats Durst & Owen, P.L.L.C.
1204 San Antonio, Suite 203
Austin, Texas 78701
pdurst@ddollaw.com
(512) 474-6200
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel would like to thank Vikram Iyer, a UCLA School of Law student who worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Sign Code Impermissibly Discriminates Between Campaign Signs (Among Other Signs) and Nonprofit Service Club, Charitable Association, and Religious Organization Signs	3
II. The Sign Code Impermissibly Distinguishes Between Immediately Upcoming and Future Elections	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014),	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	passim
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	5

Statutes

TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.005.....	2, 3
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.031(a)(1)	3

Regulations

43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 21.143.....	3
43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 21.146(a)(10)	2, 3, 6
43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 21.146(a)(6)	4
